We believe that the assumptions used to derive the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are reasonable given the
information available; however, such assumptions are subject to change and the effect of any such change could be material. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of
the consolidated results of operations that would have been reported had the Inergy Propane Acquisition been completed as of or for the periods
presented, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results.

C-31

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 23, 2012 (*)

(in thousands)

Historical

Suburban

Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical
Inergy

Propane,

LLC
(3)

Elimination of

Assets Not

Acquired and
Liabilities

Not

Assumed
(4)

Reclassifications
(5)

Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 115,804 $ 3,500 $ 4,685 $ �  $ (40,984) $ �  (6) $ 83,005
Accounts receivable, less
allowance for doubtful accounts 62,478 111,100 (68,268) �  105,310
Inventories 52,331 79,000 (40,922) �  90,409
Assets from price risk
management activities �  40,600 (40,600) �  �
Other current assets 18,555 8,800 (6,886) 3,594 �  (7) 24,063

Total current assets 249,168 243,000 (151,991) �  (37,390) �  302,787

Property, plant and equipment,
net 327,212 638,200 (177,426) 153,324 (8) 941,310
Other intangible assets, net 13,913 298,200 (4,473) 86,822 (9) 394,462
Receivable from Inergy
Midstream, L.P. �  100 (100) �  �
Goodwill 277,651 336,500 (379) 546,319 (10) 1,160,091
Other assets 28,120 2,100 (1,351) 14,850 �  (11) 43,719

Total assets $ 896,064 $ 1,518,100 $ (335,720) $ �  $ (22,540) $ 786,465 $ 2,842,369

LIABILITIES AND
PARTNERS� CAPITAL/
MEMBER�S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 26,309 $ 89,000 $ (88,836) $ (155) $ �  $ �  $ 26,318
Accrued employment and
benefit costs 12,371 �  �  3,652 �  16,023
Customer deposits and advances 36,634 34,900 8 3,844 �  75,386
Short-term borrowings and
current portion of long-term
borrowings �  4,000 (88) (3,912) 225,000 �  (12) 225,000
Liabilities from price risk
management activities �  13,500 (13,500) �  �
Other current liabilities 35,770 32,900 (19,953) (3,429) 9,927 (13) 55,215

Total current liabilities 111,084 174,300 (122,369) �  225,000 9,927 397,942
Long-term borrowings 348,331 12,000 (1,874) (10,126) 1,075,043 �  (14) 1,423,374
Accrued insurance 43,604 �  �  �  43,604
Other liabilities 55,515 14,100 (14,100) 10,126 �  65,641

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 133

Total liabilities 558,534 200,400 (138,343) �  1,300,043 9,927 1,930,561

Partners� capital/member�s equity 337,530 1,317,700 574,278 (1,317,700) (15) 911,808

Total liabilities and partners�
capital/member�s equity $ 896,064 $ 1,518,100 $ (138,343) $ �  $ 1,874,321 $ (1,307,773) $ 2,842,369

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are
generally 13 weeks in duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30. Accordingly, the third fiscal
quarter ended on June 23, 2012 for Suburban and June 30, 2012 for Inergy Propane.

C-32

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 23, 2012 (*)

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical Inergy
Propane,

LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

Not
Assumed

(4)
Reclassifications

(5)
Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Propane $ 666,796 $ 1,132,300 $ (530,224) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,268,872
Fuel oil and other refined fuels 92,262 �  �  96,328 �  188,590
Other 78,055 402,500 (258,858) (96,328) �  125,369

837,113 1,534,800 (789,082) �  �  �  1,582,831
Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 480,751 1,162,600 (726,328) �  917,023
Operating and administrative
expenses 242,835 217,900 (31,101) (3,700) �  425,934
Acquisition-related charges 5,950 �  �  3,700 (9,650) (16) �
Loss on disposal of assets �  5,800 (20) �  5,780
Depreciation and amortization 23,906 87,500 (34,188) 15,929 (17) 93,147

753,442 1,473,800 (791,637) �  �  6,279 1,441,884

Operating income 83,671 61,000 2,555 �  �  (6,279) 140,947
Loss on debt extinguishment (507) �  �  �  (507)
Interest expense, net (19,742) (1,000) 148 (58,423) �   (18) (79,017)
Other income �  1,400 (1,244) �  156

Income before (benefit from)
provision for income taxes 63,422 61,400 1,459 �  (58,423) (6,279) 61,579
(Benefit from) provision for
income taxes (60) (100) (20) �  (180)

Net income (loss) $ 63,482 $ 61,500 $ 1,479 $ �  $ (58,423) $ (6,279) $ 61,759

Income per Common Unit�basic $ 1.78 $ 1.24

Weighted average number of
units outstanding�basic 35,616 14,201 (15) 49,817

Income per Common
Unit�diluted $ 1.77 $ 1.24

Weighted average number of
units outstanding�diluted 35,794 14,201 (15) 49,995

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 135

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are
generally 13 weeks in duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30. Accordingly, the third fiscal
quarter ended on June 23, 2012 for Suburban and June 30, 2012 for Inergy Propane.

C-33

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2011 (*)

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical Inergy
Propane,

LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

Not
Assumed

(4)
Reclassifications

(5)
Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Propane $ 929,492 $ 1,461,900 $ (602,294) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,789,098
Fuel oil and other refined
fuels 139,572 �  �  128,300 �  267,872
Other 121,488 486,800 (294,082) (128,300) �  185,906

1,190,552 1,948,700 (896,376) �  �  �  2,242,876

Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 678,719 1,424,100 (822,250) �  1,280,569
Operating and administrative
expenses 330,977 285,800 (28,713) �  588,064
Severance charge 2,000 �  �  �  2,000
Loss on disposal of assets �  10,800 113 �  10,913
Depreciation and
amortization 35,628 117,200 (42,700) 18,809 (17) 128,937

1,047,324 1,837,900 (893,550) �  �  18,809 2,010,483

Operating income 143,228 110,800 (2,826) �  �  (18,809) 232,393
Interest expense, net (27,378) (1,500) 100 (77,897) �   (18) (106,675)
Other income �  200 �  �  200

Income before provision for
income taxes 115,850 109,500 (2,726) �  (77,897) (18,809) 125,918
Provision for income taxes 884 500 (100) �  1,284

Net income (loss) $ 114,966 $ 109,000 $ (2,626) $ �  $ (77,897) $ (18,809) $ 124,634

Income per Common
Unit�basic $ 3.24 $ 2.51

Weighted average number of
units outstanding�basic 35,525 14,201 (15) 49,726

Income per Common
Unit�diluted $ 3.22 $ 2.50

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 137

Weighted average number of
units outstanding�diluted 35,723 14,201 (15) 49,924

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are
generally 13 weeks in duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30.

C-34

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

[…]

information available; however, such assumptions are subject to change and the effect of any such change could be material. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of
the consolidated results of operations that would have been reported had the Inergy Propane Acquisition been completed as of or for the periods
presented, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results.

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 155

D-9

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 23, 2012 (*)

(in thousands)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical
Inergy

Propane,
LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

Not
Assumed

(4)
Reclassifications

(5)
Financing
Activities

Other  Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 115,804 $ 3,500 $ 4,685 $ �  $ (5,399) $ �  (6) $ 118,590
Accounts receivable, less allowance
for doubtful accounts 62,478 111,100 (68,268) �  105,310
Inventories 52,331 79,000 (40,922) �  90,409
Assets from price risk management
activities �  40,600 (40,600) �  �
Other current assets 18,555 8,800 (6,886) �  20,469

Total current assets 249,168 243,000 (151,991) �  (5,399) �  334,778
Property, plant and equipment, net 327,212 638,200 (177,426) 153,324 (7) 941,310
Other intangible assets, net 13,913 298,200 (4,473) 86,822 (8) 394,462
Receivable from Inergy Midstream,
L.P. �  100 (100) �  �
Goodwill 277,651 336,500 (379) 546,319 (9) 1,160,091
Other assets 28,120 2,100 (1,351) 18,444 �  (10) 47,313

Total assets $ 896,064 $ 1,518,100 $ (335,720) $ �  $ 13,045 $ 786,465 $ 2,877,954

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS�
CAPITAL/ MEMBER�S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 26,309 $ 89,000 $ (88,836) $ (155) $ �  $ �  $ 26,318
Accrued employment and benefit
costs 12,371 �  �  3,652 �  16,023
Customer deposits and advances 36,634 34,900 8 3,844 �  75,386
Short-term borrowings and current
portion of long-term borrowings �  4,000 (88) (3,912) �  �
Liabilities from price risk
management activities �  13,500 (13,500) �  �
Other current liabilities 35,770 32,900 (19,953) (3,429) 9,927 (11) 55,215

Total current liabilities 111,084 174,300 (122,369) �  �  9,927 172,942
Long-term borrowings 348,331 12,000 (1,874) (10,126) 1,075,043 �  (12) 1,423,374
Accrued insurance 43,604 �  �  �  43,604
Other liabilities 55,515 14,100 (14,100) 10,126 �  65,641

Total liabilities 558,534 200,400 (138,343) �  1,075,043 9,927 1,705,561

Partners� capital/member�s equity 337,530 1,317,700 834,863 (1,317,700) (13) 1,172,393

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 157

Total liabilities and partners�
capital/member�s equity $ 896,064 $ 1,518,100 $ (138,343) $ �  $ 1,909,906 $ (1,307,773) $ 2,877,954

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are
generally 13 weeks in duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30. Accordingly, the third fiscal
quarter ended on June 23, 2012 for Suburban and June 30, 2012 for Inergy Propane.

D-10

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 23, 2012 (*)

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical Inergy
Propane,

LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

Not
Assumed

(4)
Reclassifications

(5)
Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Propane $ 666,796 $ 1,132,300 $ (530,224) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,268,872
Fuel oil and other refined fuels 92,262 �  �  96,328 �  188,590
Other 78,055 402,500 (258,858) (96,328) �  125,369

837,113 1,534,800 (789,082) �  �  �  1,582,831
Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 480,751 1,162,600 (726,328) �  917,023
Operating and administrative
expenses 242,835 217,900 (31,101) (3,700) �  425,934
Acquisition-related charges 5,950 �  �  3,700 (9,650) (14) �
Loss on disposal of assets �  5,800 (20) �  5,780
Depreciation and amortization 23,906 87,500 (34,188) 15,929 (15) 93,147

753,442 1,473,800 (791,637) �  �  6,279 1,441,884

Operating income 83,671 61,000 2,555 �  �  (6,279) 140,947
Loss on debt extinguishment (507) �  �  �  (507)
Interest expense, net (19,742) (1,000) 148 (50,432) �  (16) (71,026)
Other income �  1,400 (1,244) �  156

Income before (benefit from)
provision for income taxes 63,422 61,400 1,459 �  (50,432) (6,279) 69,570
(Benefit from) provision for
income taxes (60) (100) (20) �  (180)

Net income (loss) $ 63,482 $ 61,500 $ 1,479 $ �  $ (50,432) $ (6,279) $ 69,750

Income per Common Unit - basic $ 1.78 $ 1.22

Weighted average number of
units outstanding - basic 35,616 21,446 (13) 57,062

Income per Common Unit -
diluted $ 1.77 $ 1.22

Weighted average number of
units outstanding - diluted 35,794 21,446 (13) 57,240

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 159

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are
generally 13 weeks in duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30. Accordingly, the third fiscal
quarter ended on June 23, 2012 for Suburban and June 30, 2012 for Inergy Propane.

D-11

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2011 (*)

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical Inergy
Propane,

LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

Not
Assumed

(4)
Reclassifications

(5)
Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Propane $ 929,492 $ 1,461,900 $ (602,294) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,789,098
Fuel oil and other refined fuels 139,572 �  �  128,300 �  267,872
Other 121,488 486,800 (294,082) (128,300) �  185,906

1,190,552 1,948,700 (896,376) �  �  �  2,242,876

Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 678,719 1,424,100 (822,250) �  1,280,569
Operating and administrative
expenses 330,977 285,800 (28,713) �  588,064
Severance charge 2,000 �  �  �  2,000
Loss on disposal of assets �  10,800 113 �  10,913
Depreciation and amortization 35,628 117,200 (42,700) 18,809 (15) 128,937

1,047,324 1,837,900 (893,550) �  �  18,809 2,010,483

Operating income 143,228 110,800 (2,826) �  �  (18,809) 232,393
Interest expense, net (27,378) (1,500) 100 (67,242) �  (16) (96,020)
Other income �  200 �  �  200

Income before provision for income
taxes 115,850 109,500 (2,726) �  (67,242) (18,809) 136,573
Provision for income taxes 884 500 (100) �  1,284

Net income (loss) $ 114,966 $ 109,000 $ (2,626) $ �  $ (67,242) $ (18,809) $ 135,289

Income per Common Unit - basic $ 3.24 $ 2.37

Weighted average number of units
outstanding - basic 35,525 21,446 (13) 56,971

Income per Common Unit - diluted $ 3.22 $ 2.37

Weighted average number of units
outstanding - diluted 35,723 21,446 (13) 57,169

(*)

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 161

Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are
generally 13 weeks in duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30.

D-12

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B3